| Form PTO-1595 RE (Rev. 10/02) | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office |
|---|--|
| OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) | 578735 🔹 🗸 |
| | ks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) |
| Timmy L. Skeens | Name Woody's International Tools, Inc. |
| | |
| | Internal Address: |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗸 N | o § |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | |
| ✓ Assignment Merger | |
| Security Agreement Change of Name | Street Address: <u>900 E. North "H" Street</u> |
| Other | |
| | − City:_ Gas City State:_ ^{IN} _Zip:_46933 |
| 09/02/2003 Execution Date: | |
| | |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): | 680007 |
| If this document is being filed together with a new ap | plication, the execution date of the application is: |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) | B. Patent No.(s) |
| · | |
| | attached? Yes No |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondenc concerning document should be mailed: | |
| Name:Alastair J. Warr | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00 |
| Krieg DeVault Lundy LLP | Enclosed |
| | Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| 825 Anthony Wayne Bldg. | |
| | |
| Street Address:203 E. Berry St. | 8. Deposit account number: |
| | - |
| | |
| City:_Fort WayneState:_ ^{IN} _Zip:_ ⁴⁶⁸⁰² | _ |
| DO NOT U | SE THIS SPACE |
| 9. Signature. | |
| | |
| Alastair J. Warr | 10/07/2003 |
| Name of Person Signing | Signature Date |
| | over sheet, attachments, and documents: |

PATENT REEL: 014598 FRAME: 0347

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

Timmy L. Skeens, hereinafter called the "Assignor," and Woody's International Tools, Inc., an Indiana corporation, hereinafter called the "Assignee," make and enter this Assignment Agreement, hereinafter called the "Agreement," on this <u>2</u> day of September, 2003.

RECITALS:

Whereas, the Assignor has invented certain new and useful improvements in an elongated ratchet handle, hereinafter the "Inventions"; and

Whereas, the Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and any application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

Now, therefore, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor and Assignee agree:

1. The Assignor sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions, application for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and the use of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

2. The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and the application for Letters Patent above mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

3. The Assignor covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that the Assignor will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required

460085_1.DOC

Page 1 of 2

to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to the Assignor, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

4. The Assignor requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to the Assignee, as the assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Signed at Indianapolis, Indiana on the date first set forth above.

"ASSIGNOR"

L. Skeens

State of Indiana

County of Marion

On this <u>Ju</u> day of <u>Schembur</u> 2003, personally before me came TIMMY L. SKEENS, known to me, and known to me to be the person described and who signed the annexed assignment, and, being duly sworn, acknowledged that he executed the same.

Notary Public

) ss.

)

DAVID STINE NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF INDIANA IN IN IOHINSON COUNTY MY COMMISSION EXP. SEIT 21,2009

460085_1.DOC

PATENT REEL: 014598 FRAME: 0349

RECORDED: 10/07/2003